

GAHC010269112025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : AB/2894/2025

SAJJADUR RAHMAN TALUKDFAR ALIAS SAJJADUR RAHMAN ALIAS
MAIJLA
S/O MAYNUL HOQUE TALIKDAR
VILL- ALGAPUR, P.O. KALIBARI BAZAR, DIST. HAILAKANDI, PIN-788150

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM
TO BE REP. BY THE PP, ASSAM

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR H R A CHOUDHURY, MR. R A CHOUDHURY,MR. R A MAZUMDER

Advocate for the Respondent : PP, ASSAM,

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND**

ORDER

09.12.2025

1. Heard Mr. H.R.A Choudhury, learned senior counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. B. Sharma, learned Additional Public Prosecutor for the State.
2. The petitioner, namely, **Sajjadur Rahman Talukdar @ Sajjadur Rahman @ Maijla**, has filed this application under Section 482 of BNSS, 2023 with prayer for pre-arrest bail as he is apprehending arrest in connection with **Algapur P.S. Case No. 84/2025**, under Sections 189(2)/191(2)/191(3)/190/117(2)/109/303(2) of BNS corresponding to GR Case No.460/2025.
3. The allegation as reflected in the FIR is that the petitioner has led a violent mob and attacked the victim.
4. It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner that the petitioner and the victim are from the same political party and on a dispute there was an altercation but the FIR has been exaggerated. The petitioner has never attempted to eliminate the victim nor was he leader of any mob armed with deadly weapons.
5. On the contrary, the petitioner had earlier filed an FIR with the Police at Algapur P.S with allegations of assault against the informant and his followers.
6. It is further submitted that not a single person has sustained any injuries despite the allegation of rioting.
7. The learned Addl. P.P. has raised objection stating that the petitioner is

booked under a serious offence.

8. I have considered the submissions at the Bar with circumspection.

9. It appears that interim bail may be granted to the petitioner.

10. Call for the case diary.

11. In the meanwhile, in the interim and in the event of his arrest, the above-named petitioner shall be enlarged on **interim bail** of **Rs. 50,000/- with a suitable surety of like amount** to the satisfaction of the arresting authority with following conditions:

(i) That the petitioner shall appear before the I.O within one week and cooperate with the investigation;

(ii) That the petitioner shall appear before the I.O on every fortnight till completion of the investigation;

(iii) That the petitioner shall refrain from such activities with which he is alleged;

(iv) That the petitioner shall not exercise threats to the witnesses or try to tamper with the evidence;

(v) That the petitioner shall not leave the jurisdiction of the Court without prior permission

12. On breach of any of the bail conditions, the interim bail order shall stand automatically cancelled.

13. List the matter on 19.01.2026.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant